Introduced by: Mayor Date: Dec. 5, 1989 Hearing: Jan. 2, 1990 Vote: Unanimous Action: Enacted

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

ORDINANCE 89-62

DELEGATING TO THE CITY OF SEWARD THE POWER TO PROVIDE ZONING REGULATION WITHIN THE CITY, AND REPEALING KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH CHAPTER 21.78.

WHEREAS, under the authority of AS 29.40.010(b), the Kenai Peninsula Borough has enacted Kenai Peninsula Borough 21.01.020 providing that the assembly will delegate power to provide zoning regulations in a city if requested by resolution of the city council; and

WHEREAS, the City of Seward has adopted Resolution 89-109 requesting that the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly delegate to the City of Seward the power to provide zoning regulation within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Seward has adopted Ordinance 626 which amends Chapter 2.30 and creates Title 15 in the Seward City Code of Ordinances to regulate zoning within the City of Seward; and

WHEREAS, the provisions of KPB 21.78 providing for regulation of zoning within the City of Seward will not be required for that purpose after the delegation of zoning power to the City of Seward;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH.

<u>Section 1</u>. That pursuant to the authority contained in AS 29.40.010(b), the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly hereby delegates to the City of Seward the zoning powers conferred the Kenai Peninsula Borough by AS 29.40.

Section 2. That Kenai Peninsula Borough Chapter 21.78 is hereby repealed.

<u>Section 3</u>. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS <u>2nd</u> DAY OF <u>January</u>, 1990.

ATTEST:) Jame	U. Skastro	}
\bigcirc (Jamés W. Sl	kogstad, Assembly	President
Janne E	Findley		
Borough Clerk	-	r	
by laxpe	rine J. Moha	rece,	
Lepi	ty Borough ((Herk	